

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAYPAL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:19-CV-03700-RJL

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU and KATHY KRANINGER, in her
official capacity as Director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

 A. Statutory Background 5

 1. Electronic Fund Transfer Act..... 5

 2. Truth In Lending Act 6

 3. Section 1032 of the Dodd-Frank Act..... 7

 B. Prepaid Products 7

 C. The Prepaid Rule..... 8

 1. Regulation E Amendments 9

 a. Coverage of Prepaid Accounts..... 9

 b. Disclosure Requirements 12

 2. Regulation Z Amendments 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT..... 21

 I. Both EFTA and section 1032 of the Dodd-Frank Act authorize the Rule’s short-form disclosure requirements..... 21

 A. EFTA authorizes the short-form disclosure requirements..... 21

 1. EFTA does not foreclose regulations standardizing the form of disclosures. 22

 2. The Bureau’s decision to standardize the form of prepaid account disclosures is entitled to deference..... 27

 B. Section 1032 of the Dodd-Frank Act authorizes the short-form disclosure requirements..... 28

 II. Both TILA and section 1032 of the Dodd-Frank Act authorize the waiting period for linking certain credit to a prepaid account. 31

 A. TILA authorizes the 30-day waiting period..... 31

 1. Congress vested the Bureau with broad authority to prescribe rules under TILA... 31

 2. Congress did not preclude the Bureau from adopting a waiting period that the Bureau judged would promote informed and voluntary use of credit. 33

3. The Bureau reasonably determined that the waiting period was an appropriate “additional requirement” that would promote informed and voluntary use of credit.	37
B. Section 1032 of the Dodd-Frank Act authorizes the 30-day waiting period.	40
III. The Rule is not arbitrary or capricious.	40
A. The Rule reasonably treats digital wallets with asset accounts the same as other prepaid accounts.....	41
B. The Rule reasonably applies the short-form disclosure requirements to digital wallets with asset accounts.	46
C. The Rule reasonably applies the 30-day waiting period to digital wallets with asset accounts in certain limited circumstances.....	49
IV. The Bureau appropriately considered the benefits and costs of the Rule.....	51
V. The short-form disclosure requirements do not violate the First Amendment.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25, 35, 36
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (2014)	57, 58, 59
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	60
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	56
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981)	33
<i>Ass’n for Cmty. Affiliated Plans v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2019)	23
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu</i> , 773 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	46
<i>Associated Dog Clubs of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2014)	46
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	26
<i>Baystate Franklin Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	25
<i>*Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 22, 27, 31, 33, 34, 37, 38, 40

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA,
315 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018) 46, 56

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 20, 22

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 55

Clark v. Bonded Adjustment Co.,
176 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (E.D. Wash. 2001) 36

Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n,
466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 33

Common Cause v. FEC,
842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 37

Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States,
620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) 58

Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC,
347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 52

Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 28

Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell,
790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 34

C-SPAN v. FCC,
545 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 20

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
754 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 25

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 49

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Peck,
751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 52

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 44

Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee,
136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) 20

Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999) 36

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993) 58, 59

Edwards v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
791 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2011) 28

Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin,
444 U.S. 555 (1980) 32, 34

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 55, 56

Huntco Pawn Holdings, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
240 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2016) 54, 55

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 43

Mangum v. Action Collection Serv., Inc.,
575 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009) 36

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T,
512 U.S. 218 34

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 48

Mobile Commc’ns Corp. of Am. v. FCC,
77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 35

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 20, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47, 51, 52

Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973) 31, 32, 33, 37, 39

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 52

Nat’l Ass’n of Mortg. Brokers v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
773 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011) 33

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 27

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 58

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 26

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017) 53

Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC,
412 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 38

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 55

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA,
374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 48

Ramaprakash v. FAA,
346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 20

Regions Hosp. v. Shalala,
522 U.S. 448 (1998) 23, 26

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 58

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 48

Tex. Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 35

Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC,
225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 40

United States v. 1990 Toyota 4Runner,
9 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 37

Vermont Pub. Serv. Bd. v. FCC,
661 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 55

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 57

Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.,
2017 WL 1113293 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2017) 42

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(C) 19

12 U.S.C. § 4304 30

12 U.S.C. § 5481 5

12 U.S.C. § 5481(5) 40

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12) 5

12 U.S.C. § 5481(14) 5

12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A)(i) 40

12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A)(iv) 40

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) 5

12 U.S.C. § 5511(a) 5

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2)(A) 52, 53

12 U.S.C. § 5532(a) 7, 28, 31, 40

12 U.S.C. § 5532(b)(1) 29

12 U.S.C. § 5532(d) 29

12 U.S.C. § 5532(e) 29

12 U.S.C. § 5581 5

12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(1) 5

15 U.S.C. § 1601..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a) 6, 31, 37

15 U.S.C. § 1604(a) 31, 32, 34

15 U.S.C. § 1631..... 30

15 U.S.C. § 1632..... 30

15 U.S.C. § 1637a..... 30

15 U.S.C. § 1637(l)..... 6, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1637(n)..... 6, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1638..... 30

15 U.S.C. § 1639..... 30

15 U.S.C. § 1642..... 6, 35, 38

15 U.S.C. § 1665d..... 6, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1665e..... 35

15 U.S.C. § 1666i-2 6, 35

15 U.S.C. § 1679c..... 30

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) 30

15 U.S.C. § 1693..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 1693(b)..... 5, 6

15 U.S.C. § 1693a(4) 52

15 U.S.C. § 1693b..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1693b(a) 27, 52

15 U.S.C. § 1693b(a)(1)..... 21, 23, 24

15 U.S.C. § 1693b(b)..... 24, 28

15 U.S.C. § 1693b(c) 21

15 U.S.C. § 1693c 30

15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)..... 6, 21, 22, 24

15 U.S.C. § 1693c(b) 6

15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1693g..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1693m(d)(2) 15, 24

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1005.2(b)(3)(i)..... 10

12 C.F.R. § 1005.2(b)(3)(i)(D) 10

12 C.F.R. § 1005.6 9

12 C.F.R. § 1005.8(a)..... 10

12 C.F.R. § 1005.9(b) 10

12 C.F.R. § 1005.10(c)..... 10

12 C.F.R. § 1005.11 9

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(1)..... 12

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)..... 13

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(i)-(viii)..... 14

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(viii)-(ix)..... 13, 48

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(3)..... 14

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(6)(i)(A)-(C)..... 47

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(6)(iii)..... 13

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(6)(iii)(A) 15

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(i)(A) 13

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(B) 14

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(B)(I)..... 13

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(c)..... 10

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(e)..... 9

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Appendix A-10(A)-(E)..... 15

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 2(b)(3)(i)-6 10, 43, 50

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(2)-1 13

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(3)(i)-1 14, 60

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(6)(i)(B)-2..... 15, 48

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(7)(ii)-1 14

12 C.F.R. § 1026.61(a)..... 16

12 C.F.R. § 1026.61(a)(2)(i)(A)..... 17

12 C.F.R. § 1026.61(a)(5)(iii)(A)-(C)..... 19

12 C.F.R. § 1026.61(c)..... 16, 17

12 C.F.R. pt. 1026, Supp. I, ¶ 61(a)(1)-4.ii..... 18

Other Authorities

Policy to Encourage Trial Disclosure Programs,
78 Fed. Reg. 64389 (Oct. 29, 2013) 29

Policy to Encourage Trial Disclosure Programs,
84 Fed. Reg. 48260 (Sept. 13, 2019)..... 29

Pub. L. No. 90-321 (1968) 6, 32, 36

Pub. L. No. 95-630 (1978) 5, 6

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	5, 6, 32
S. Rep. No. 95-1273 (1978).....	21, 27
124 Cong. Reg. 3913 (Feb. 21, 1978).....	26
124 Cong. Reg. S.8283 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 1978).....	26
